The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 206:18 (11pp), 2013 June doi:10.1088/0067-0049/206/2/18
C© 2013. The American Astronomical Society. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.
MILLIONS OF MULTIPLES: DETECTING AND CHARACTERIZING CLOSE-SEPARATION
BINARY SYSTEMS IN SYNOPTIC SKY SURVEYS
Emil Terziev1, Nicholas M. Law1,10, Iair Arcavi2, Christoph Baranec3, Joshua S. Bloom4, Khanh Bui3,
Mahesh P. Burse5, Pravin Chorida5, H. K. Das5, Richard G. Dekany3, Adam L. Kraus6,11, S. R. Kulkarni3,
Peter Nugent7, Eran O. Ofek8, Sujit Punnadi5, A. N. Ramaprakash5, Reed Riddle3,
Mark Sullivan9, and Shriharsh P. Tendulkar3

image is 10 by 10 arcsec in size; east is toward the left and the images are
rotated by 23.◦5 counterclockwise with respect to a northeast axis. The images
are shown with linear scaling with levels selected to best display the binarity (or
lack thereof) of each of the targets. The ellipses indicate the predicted binary
orientation based on the relative magnitudes of the e1 and e2 parameters; the
color indicates confidence level of the predicted companion (red: no companion;
yellow: possible companion; green: very likely companion). The order of targets
is the same as that of Table 1.
(A color version of this figure is available in the online journal.)
7
The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 206:18 (11pp), 2013 June Terziev et al.
Table 1
Robo-AO Test Targets, Ordered by Increasing PTF-measured Ellipticity
Target Name R.A. Decl. e1 e2 e Separation r-band Contrast
(J2000) (J2000) (arcsec) (flux ratio)
PTF13.262 13:26:29.9 +14:43:49 −6.8e−05 −4.3e−05 8.1e−05 . . . . . .
PTF14.544 14:54:47.0 +36:27:00 −0.00014 0.00016 0.00021 . . . . . .
PTF13.264 13:26:44.1 +14:32:09 0.00038 0.00025 0.00046 . . . . . .
PTF22.385 22:38:56.1 +18:44:41 −0.0005 0.00021 0.00055 . . . . . .
PTF23.593 23:59:37.6 +27:48:55 0.00091 0.00093 0.0013 . . . . . .
PTF22.021 22:02:15.3 +21:27:53 −0.0015 0.00078 0.0017 . . . . . .
PTF23.443 23:44:35.1 +28:00:39 0.0019 0.00092 0.0021 . . . . . .
PTF22.282 22:28:29.7 +18:07:36 −0.0021 −0.00046 0.0022 . . . . . .
PTF23.584 23:58:40.8 +29:06:46 −0.00086 0.002 0.0022 . . . . . .
PTF22.415 22:41:53.8 +18:10:51 −0.00076 −0.0046 0.0047 . . . . . .
PTF22.343 22:34:32.6 +18:22:01 0.0026 0.0048 0.0055 . . . . . .
PTF22.550 22:55:04.1 +22:36:37 0.0017 −0.0053 0.0056 . . . . . .
PTF13.385 13:38:57.8 +41:18:25 −0.0049 0.0067 0.0083 . . . . . .
PTF23.583 23:58:39.2 +27:05:38 0.01 −0.0027 0.011 0.40 ± 0.04 0.45 ± 0.07
PTF22.443 22:44:30.6 +18:34:25 0.0074 0.012 0.014 0.58 ± 0.04 0.28 ± 0.03
PTF23.503 23:50:34.0 +29:07:39 0.00022 −0.014 0.014 2.01 ± 0.04 0.04 ± 0.04
PTF22.315 22:31:58.8 +18:44:45 0.012 −0.0079 0.014 3.78 ± 0.04 0.07 ± 0.06
PTF13.341 13:34:18.4 +13:08:51 −0.012 −0.01 0.016 0.20 ± 0.04a 0.30 ± 0.01a
PTF13.341 13:34:15.6 +13:10:38 −0.015 −0.0078 0.017 . . . . . .
PTF22.255 22:25:54.1 +19:57:30 0.012 −0.017 0.021 1.60 ± 0.04 0.11 ± 0.02
PTF23.593 23:59:39.5 +28:43:27 −0.0018 0.023 0.023 0.98 ± 0.04 0.17 ± 0.02
PTF13.324 13:32:46.8 +14:17:04 −0.025 −0.00032 0.025 0.96 ± 0.04 0.26 ± 0.07
PTF22.302 22:30:25.1 +18:22:13 0.0041 0.03 0.030 0.79 ± 0.04 0.89 ± 0.01
PTF22.463 22:46:36.0 +18:59:59 0.031 −0.0037 0.031 0.73 ± 0.04 0.52 ± 0.01
PTF23.512 23:51:23.3 +28:42:53 −0.03 0.011 0.032 2.42 ± 0.04 0.12 ± 0.02
PTF14.591 14:59:17.3 +36:23:51 0.039 −0.02 0.044 3.77 ± 0.04 0.18 ± 0.02
PTF23.553 23:55:35.6 +29:01:03 0.018 0.044 0.048 0.84 ± 0.04 0.43 ± 0.02
PTF22.303 22:30:38.4 +19:53:04 0.032 0.038 0.049 0.91 ± 0.04 0.50 ± 0.02
PTF22.562 22:56:24.9 +23:15:57 0.034 −0.039 0.052 0.94 ± 0.04 0.91 ± 0.01
PTF13.315 13:31:53.6 +15:16:00 −0.022 −0.052 0.056 1.64 ± 0.04 0.17 ± 0.06
PTF22.391 22:39:14.8 +19:17:56 −0.047 0.035 0.058 1.07 ± 0.04 0.64 ± 0.01
PTF22.551 22:55:16.4 +22:30:49 0.058 −0.027 0.064 1.01 ± 0.04 0.55 ± 0.01
PTF22.513 22:51:38.8 +23:02:19 0.024 0.064 0.069 1.92 ± 0.04 0.16 ± 0.02
PTF22.573 22:57:37.7 +22:58:29 −0.069 0.018 0.072 3.67 ± 0.04 0.18 ± 0.01
PTF23.513 23:51:30.5 +28:26:14 −0.06 0.043 0.074 1.25 ± 0.04 0.48 ± 0.01
PTF22.291 22:29:14.0 +19:22:24 −0.091 0.0062 0.091 3.81 ± 0.04 0.14 ± 0.03
PTF23.570 23:57:08.2 +28:53:47 0.018 −0.09 0.092 2.75 ± 0.04 0.12 ± 0.03
PTF13.392 13:39:21.8 +41:25:23 −0.078 −0.075 0.11 1.61 ± 0.04 0.57 ± 0.01
PTF22.243 22:24:37.1 +19:55:23 0.046 0.11 0.12 4.49 ± 0.04 0.12 ± 0.05
PTF22.591 22:59:16.7 +23:18:27 0.12 −0.061 0.13 2.74 ± 0.04 0.17 ± 0.03
PTF13.225 13:22:59.8 +41:11:44 0.12 0.072 0.14 3.04 ± 0.04 0.17 ± 0.03
PTF22.594 22:59:43.1 +23:53:08 −0.18 0.012 0.18 2.05 ± 0.04 0.62 ± 0.01
PTF13.294 13:29:49.7 +41:06:13 −0.028 −0.22 0.22 2.29 ± 0.04 0.33 ± 0.07
PTF13.224 13:22:41.6 +14:00:14 −0.1 −0.3 0.32 3.82 ± 0.04 0.43 ± 0.02
Note. a Companion not associated with PTF ellipticity.
orientation has a 1σ uncertainty of 2◦ for our brightest objects
(14–15 mag) and 4◦ for the least bright objects (17–18 mag).
As the binary separation and contrast ratios increase, the uncer-